administrative expenses and Other operating credits and charges to Non-operating income (expense). We elected to apply the practical expedient which
allows us to reclassify amounts disclosed previously in the retirement benefits note as the basis for applying retrospective presentation for comparative
periods as it is impracticable to determine the disaggregation of the cost components for amounts capitalized and amortized in those periods. On a prospective
basis, the other components of net periodic benefit costs (excluding service cost) will not be included in amounts capitalized in inventory or property, plant,
and equipment. In addition to the effects of ASU 2017-07, we have reclassified depreciation and amortization into the financial statement caption that reflects
the category of the expense to be more comparable with our peers.

The effect of the retrospective presentation change related to the net periodic cost of our defined benefit pension and reclassification of depreciation and
amortization on our Consolidated Statement of Income for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2017 is as follows:

 Quarter Ended September 30, 2017

Dollar amounts in millions
As reported  ASU 2017-07

Reclassi-
fications  As adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Income
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below) $ 478.3  $ (1.0)  $ 30.4  $ 507.7

Depreciation and amortization 31.1  —  (31.1)  —

Selling, general and administrative expenses 49.2  (0.6)  0.7  49.3

Income from operations 159.9  1.6  —  161.5

Total non-operating income (expense) (2.6)  (1.6)  —  (4.2)

9

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

Dollar amounts in millions
As reported  ASU 2017-07

Reclassi-
fications  As adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Income
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below) $ 1,416.3  $ (3.1)  89.1  $ 1,502.3

Depreciation and amortization 91.3  —  (91.3)  —

Selling, general and administrative expenses 144.8  (1.7)  2.2  145.3

Income from operations 368.2  4.8  —  373.0

Total non-operating income (expense) (10.0)  (4.8)  —  (14.8)

On January 1, 2018, we adopted ASU 2016-18, "Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash." The adoption of this standard requires the inclusion
of the change in amounts described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents to be included as part of our Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

In accordance with disclosure requirements of this new accounting standard, the impact of adoption on our Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the
quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2017 is as follows:

 Quarter Ended September 30, 2017

Dollar amounts in millions As reported  ASU 2016-18  As adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ (34.8)  $ —  $ (34.8)

Effect of exchange rate on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 1.8  —  1.8

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 108.7  —  108.7

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 740.0  13.2  753.2

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period 848.7  13.2  861.9

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

Dollar amounts in millions As reported  ASU 2016-18  As adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ (109.3)  $ 0.2  $ (109.1)

Effect of exchange rate on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 1.9  (0.2)  1.7

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 189.4  —  189.4

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 659.3  13.2  672.5

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period 848.7  13.2  861.9

In March 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU 2016-02, "Leases (Topic 842)", which supersedes the lease accounting
requirements in ASC Topic 840, "Leases". The new standard requires entities to recognize, separately from each other, an asset for its right to use (ROU) the
underlying asset equal to the liability for its finance and operating lease obligations. Further, the entity is required to present separately the current and non-
current portion of the ROU asset and corresponding lease liability. In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-10, "Codification Improvements to Topic 842,